

No. 17-15470-EE

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CORRINE BROWN,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 3:16-CR-93-J-32JRK-1

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

MARIA CHAPA LOPEZ
United States Attorney

LINDA JULIN MCNAMARA
Assistant United States Attorney
Deputy Chief, Appellate Division

DAVID P. RHODES
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Division
Florida Bar No. 438741
400 N. Tampa St., Ste. 3200
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 274-6000

May 9, 2018

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
<i>Course of Proceedings</i>	1
<i>Statement of the Facts</i>	3
A. Brown and her cohorts raise hundreds of thousands of dollars for underprivileged students but keep it for themselves	3
B. Brown cheats on her taxes and on her financial-disclosure forms	5
C. A juror announces at the outset of deliberations that the Holy Spirit has told him that Brown is not guilty of each and every charge, and, after an inquiry, the district court removes and replaces that juror	6
<i>Standard of Review</i>	14
Summary of the Argument	17

Argument and Citations of Authority 18

 The district court did not clearly err in finding that Juror No. 13 was not following the court’s instructions, nor did it abuse its discretion in excusing that juror as a result 18

 A. The district court acted within its discretion in inquiring into the juror issue, and it did not clearly err in finding that Juror No. 13 was not following the court’s instructions and was basing his decision on something other than the evidence at trial 18

 B. The district court did not violate Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b) 33

 C. The district court did not violate the First Amendment or the Religious Freedom Restoration Act—plainly or otherwise 40

Conclusion..... 46

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation

Certificate of Service

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 21 S.W.2d 527 (Tex. Crim. App. 1929).....	30
<i>Davis v. Hill Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 549 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1977).....	16, 17, 44
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	41
<i>Flanigan’s Enters. v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001)	16, 44
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	41
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	41
<i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005)	39, 40
<i>Miles v United States</i> , 103 U.S. 304 (1880).....	43
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	16
<i>North v. State</i> , 65 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1952).....	30
* <i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008).....	39, 40
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	35, 37

Robinson v. Polk,
 444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006) 39

State v. DeMille,
 756 P.2d 81 (Utah 1988)..... 29, 30, 38

**State v. Taylor*,
 774 S.W.2d 163 (Tenn. 1989)27, 28

Sullivan v. Fogg,
 613 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1980) 26

**Tanner v. United States*,
 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....35, 37

**United States v. Abbell*,
 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001) 23

United States v. Augustin,
 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011)19, 23

United States v. Baker,
 262 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)31, 32

United States v. Barker,
 735 F.2d 1280 (11th Cir. 1984)23, 25

United States v. Beard,
 161 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998) 25

United States v. Boone,
 458 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2006) 32

United States v. Bradley,
 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011)14, 19

United States v. Burrous,
 147 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) 43

United States v. Decoud,
 456 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006) 43

United States v. Egbuniwe,
969 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1992) 26

United States v. Fajardo,
787 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986) 20

**United States v. Geffrard*,
87 F.3d 448 (11th Cir. 1996) 23, 29, 42, 43

**United States v. Godwin*,
765 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2014) *passim*

United States v. Hernandez-Escarsega,
886 F.2d 1560 (9th Cir. 1989) 30

United States v. Huntress,
956 F.2d 1309 (5th Cir. 1992) 26

United States v. Kemp,
500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007) 31, 32

United States v. Lejarde-Rada,
319 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003) 34, 38, 41, 45

United States v. Logan,
250 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2001) 37

United States v. Martinez,
481 F. App'x 604 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 23

United States v. McGill,
815 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 57 (2017)..... 32

**United States v. Mitchell*,
502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007) 45

United States v. Morales,
655 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2011) 36, 37

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993) 16, 34

United States v. Oscar,
877 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2017) 22

United States v. Pappas,
639 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1980) 43

**United States v. Register*,
182 F.3d 820 (11th Cir. 1999) 14, 19, 23, 32

United States v. Smith,
26 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 36

United States v. Smith,
918 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1990) 14, 19, 23

**United States v. Snarr*,
704 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2013) 27

**United States v. Sotelo*,
97 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 35

United States v. Spence,
163 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 1998) 24

United States v. Thomas,
116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)26, 27

United States v. Toll,
804 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2015) 15

United States v. Vega,
450 F. App'x 844 (11th Cir. 2012).....23, 24

United States v. Venske,
296 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2002) 32

United States v. Walsh,
75 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996) 26

United States v. Whitfield,
590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009) 43

United States v. Wilson,
894 F.2d 1245 (11th Cir. 1990)23, 25

Wainwright v. Witt,
469 U.S. 412 (1985)..... 42

Warger v. Shauers,
135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)..... 34, 37, 38

Warger v. Shauers,
721 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 37

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2 1

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(1) 1

18 U.S.C. § 3231 x

18 U.S.C. § 1341 1

18 U.S.C. § 1343 1

26 U.S.C. § 7206(a) 2

26 U.S.C. § 7212(a) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 x

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* 44, 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(a)..... 45

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(b)..... 45

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) x

*Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1).....37, 38

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)..... 39

Other Authorities

*6 Wayne R. LaFave et al., *Criminal Procedure* § 24.9(f) (4th ed. 2004).....25, 31

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1597,
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7098, 7102..... 36
